

No. 20-1881

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

REBECCA WOODRING,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JACKSON COUNTY, INDIANA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from a Ruling of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana, New Albany Division  
Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-00243-TWP-DML  
(The Hon. Tanya Walton Pratt)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BROWNSTOWN AREA  
MINISTERIAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Diana M. Verm  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joseph C. Davis  
Nicholas R. Reaves  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire Ave NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
T: (202) 955-0095  
F: (202) 955-0090  
dverm@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>American Legion</i> , not <i>Lemon</i> , controls this case. ....	3
II. The nativity scene is constitutional under <i>American Legion</i> . ....	10
A. The nativity scene is constitutional under <i>American Legion</i> 's strong presumption of constitutionality. ....	10
1. The nativity scene is established because it has been displayed without controversy for nearly two decades. ....	11
2. The nativity scene is established because it implicates the four <i>American Legion</i> considerations. ....	13
3. Plaintiff has not rebutted the <i>American Legion</i> presumption. ....	17
B. The nativity scene is also constitutional because it is consistent with historical practice.....	18
III. <i>American Legion</i> confirms that Plaintiff lacks standing.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-Nat’l Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Am. Jewish Congress v. City of Chi.</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4, 23
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	12
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 26
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Sch.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5-6, 9, 25
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Cty. of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....	27

*Gaylor v. Mnuchin*,  
 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 18

*Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O’Bannon*,  
 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 12

*Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola*,  
 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 5

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... *passim*

*Levine v. Heffernan*,  
 864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 10

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... *passim*

*McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 12

*McMahon v. Fenves*,  
 946 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 26

*New Doe Child #1 v. United States*,  
 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 18

*Perrier-Bilbo v. United States*,  
 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 8, 9, 17

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 26

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*  
 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 5, 8, 18, 19

*United States v. Beggerly*,  
 524 U.S. 38 (1998)..... 12

*Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.*,  
132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)..... 5

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of  
Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 23

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 16, 19, 27

*Wilson v. Cook Cty.*,  
937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

*Alexandria Church Choirs Plan Carol Programs*, Evening  
Star, Dec. 18, 1941..... 21

Am. Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2009)..... 13

*A Real Christmas Celebration*, The Coolidge Exam’r, Dec. 14,  
1939..... 21

Jim Bailey, *Here came Santa Claus in the parade*, The  
Herald Bulletin (Dec. 21, 2019)..... 22

Sue Baxter, *Holly Days & Live Nativity Come to Valparaiso*,  
PanoramaNOW..... 22

*Christmas Walk*, Geneva Chamber of Commerce ..... 22

*Community Christmas: Constructing Friday-Saturday Live  
Nativity*, The Post & Mail..... 22

*Coolidges Lead U.S. In Christmas Carols*, Winslow Daily  
Mail (Dec. 25, 1926)..... 22

Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, *Fruit of the Poisonous  
Lemon Tree: How the Supreme Court Created Offended-  
Observer Standing, and Why It’s Time for It to Go*, Notre  
Dame L. Rev Reflection (forthcoming) ..... 24



*Emma Diehl, Central Moravian Church putz: starring in Bethlehem for 75 years*, *The Morning Call* (Dec. 12, 2012)..... 20, 21

*FFRF cautions Steubenville ‘not to be duped’ by religious right offers*, *Freedom From Religion Foundation* (Aug. 2, 2012)..... 26

*FFRF challenges official Wis. nativity scene*, *Freedom From Religion Foundation* (Dec. 19, 2017) ..... 27

*FFRF requests removal of nativity scene from Ohio government property*, *Freedom From Religion Foundation* (Dec. 4, 2018)..... 27

*George Washington at Christmas*, *George Washington’s Mount Vernon* ..... 21

*Kristine Guerra, First Amendment dispute pits nonprofit against Nativity display*, *IndyStarr* (Dec. 14, 2014, 6:06 AM)..... 26

*Holiday Affair on the Square*, *Ripley County* (Dec. 5, 2019)..... 22

*Holiday Happenings This Weekend*, *Campbellsport News* (Dec. 11, 2019)..... 22

*Richard A. Lacroix, Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union: How the Bench Stole Christmas*, 25 *New Eng. L. Rev.* 523 (1990)..... 21

*Max Lewis, Lawsuit filed over Nativity scene at Fulton County Courthouse*, *WSBT* 22 (Jan. 4, 2019) ..... 26, 27

*Live Nativity (Diorama)*, *Rotary Lights*..... 22

*Local Memorials Honoring Dr. King*, *King County*..... 12

*Michael W. McConnell, Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 *Wm. & Mary L. Rev.* 2105 (2003) ..... 19

Michael W. McConnell, *No More (Old) Symbol Cases*, Cato  
 Sup. Ct. Rev., 2018-2019 ..... 7

*Member tries to rid Iowa City Park of Nativity*, Freedom  
 From Religion Foundation..... 27

*Michigan town removes nativity scene due to sustained FFRF  
 effort*, Freedom from Religion Foundation (Nov. 30, 2016) ..... 27

Chad Mills, *Popular southern Indiana Nativity scene is back  
 – but with changes after lawsuit*, WDRB.com (Dec. 24,  
 2019)..... 15

*Mother Joseph*, Architect of the Capitol ..... 12

*Nativity scene in front of State House*, Digital  
 Commonwealth (ca. 1955) ..... 21

*Nativity Scene Is Represented On Athletic Field*, The Times-  
 News, Dec. 22, 1937 ..... 21

*Po’pay*, Architect of the Capitol..... 11

Joseph Pronechen, *New Record – More Than Half of State  
 Capitols Feature Nativity Scenes*, National Catholic  
 Register (Dec. 24, 2019)..... 22

Francis X. Rocca, *Desecration of Catholic Churches Across  
 U.S. Leaves Congregations Shaken*, Wall Street Journal  
 (July 22, 2020, 7:10 PM) ..... 27

*Rockville Hometown Holidays*, Parke County (Dec. 7, 2019)..... 22

January Rutherford, *Celebrate Christmas in Jackson  
 County*, The Tribune (Nov. 29, 2019, 8:53 AM) ..... 15

Dawn Schabbing, *Lights, Camera, Christmas*, Effingham  
 Daily News (Nov. 22, 2016) ..... 22

Joseph Sciorra, *Built with Faith: Italian American  
 Imagination and Catholic Material Culture in New York  
 City* (2015)..... 20

Zach Spicer, *Brownstown set for annual Hometown Christmas event*, The Tribune (Nov. 30, 2018, 10:52 AM) ..... 16

2 The Fathers of the Church: The Homilies of Saint Jerome (Sister Marie Liguori Ewald trans., Catholic University of America Press 1966) ..... 20

*White House Christmas Traditions*, The White House Historical Association ..... 22

Mary Wright, *Christmas on the Square*, Wright Realtors (June 28, 2016)..... 22
